Public Document Pack

Cyngor Sir Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa,
i CEREDIGION Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 OPA
") County Coundil ceredigion.gov.uk

5 August 2021
Mrs Dana Jones
01545572031
Dear Sir / Madam
| write to inform you that a Meeting of the Development Control Committee will be

held via Video conferencing on Wednesday, 11 August 2021 at 10.00 am for the
transaction of the following business:

1. Apologies

2. Personal Matters

3. Disclosures of personal interest/prejudicial interest

4, To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the

28 July 2021 (Pages 3 - 6)

5. To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of
the Committee (Pages 7 - 8)

6. Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory
Applications (Pages 9 - 36)

7. Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority (Pages
37 - 40)

8. Appeals (Pages 41 - 52)

0. Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent

attention of the Committee

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting.

Yours faithfully


http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/

Miss Lowri Edwards
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services

To: Chairman and Members of Development Control Committee
The remaining Members of the Council for information only.



Aqenda ltem 4
Minutes of a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE held remotely by video-
conference on

Wednesday, 28 July 2021

Present: Councillor Lynford Thomas (Chair), John Adams-Lewis, Bryan Davies, Ceredig Davies,
Gethin Davies, Meirion Davies, Odwyn Davies, Paul Hinge, Peter Davies MBE, Rhodri Davies,
Dafydd Edwards, Rhodri Evans, Gwyn James, Maldwyn Lewis, Gareth Lloyd, Lyndon Lloyd
MBE, Dai Mason , Rowland Rees-Evans and Wyn Thomas

Also in attendance: Councillor John Roberts

Officers in attendance: Mr Russell Hughes-Pickering, Corporate Lead Officer- Economy &
Regeneration, , Mr Jonathan Eirug — Development Management Team Leader North, Mrs
Gwennan Jenkins, Development Management Team Leader South, Ms Elin Prysor-
Corporate Lead Officer- Legal Services and Monitoring Officer, Ms Nia Jones — Corporate
Manger — Democratic Services and Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic Services and Standards
Officer

(10:00am —1:05pm)

1. Personal
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting.

Condolences were extended to Councillor Ifan Davies following the loss of his mother.

Condolences were extended to the family of Lord Elystan Morgan, who passed away
recently by Councillor Paul Hinge.

The Corporate Lead Officer — Economy & Regeneration was congratulated on raising
awareness of prostrate cancer by taking part in the Big Walk. His target was to
complete 310 miles in July. A link the donation page would be circulated to Members.

2. Apologies
Councillor Ifan Davies and Catherine Hughes apologised for their inability to attend the
meeting.

3 Disclosure of Personal and/or Prejudicial Interest
Councillor Rowland Rees —Evans declared a personal and prejudicial interest in
Application A200862, however, he had been granted a dispensation to speak on the
application by the Ethics and Standards Committee.

Councillor John Adams- Lewis, Dafydd Edwards, Rhodri Evans and Gareth Lloyd
declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Application A201067.

Councillor Gethin Davies declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Application
A210062.

The Corporate Lead Officer — Economy & Regeneration declared a personal and
prejudicial interest in Application A201067 and A210077.

4. Minutes of a Meeting of the Committee held on the 14 July 2021
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 14 July
2021.

Matters arising

Page 3



None.

Planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the Committee
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer — Economy and
Regeneration on the following planning applications which had been considered at a
previous meeting and which required further consideration by the Committee:-

Written representations from Mr Robert Thomas (Agent) was read out in committee in
accordance with the temporary addendum to the Operational procedure for Members of
the Public addressing the Development Control Committee in response to Covid-19

A200862 Erection of a dwelling, Tycoch, Trefenter, Aberystwyth

To DEFER determination of the application to allow further time or a ‘cooling off’ period
to consider the points raised by Members, to consider the significance of the departure
and to consider the risks prior to reporting back to Committee in September.

Reason:
To ensure the Committee receives further advice on the significance of the departure
and risks prior to making a final decision.

Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory
Applications

Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer
Economy and Regeneration upon development, advertisement; local
authority and statutory planning Applications:-

Written representation from Friends of ErwGoch field (objectors) and Mr
Dylan Green (Agent) were read out in committee in accordance with the
temporary addendum to the Operational procedure for Members of the Public
addressing the Development Control Committee in response to Covid-19

A201067 Hybrid planning application comprising: A) Outline planning
application with all matters reserved (except those included in full application
below) for residential development to be developed in phases and
associated works; B) Full application for residential development and
associated works including public open space/play provision, a new spine
road from Cefnesgair to Waunfawr Road, engineering and drainage
arrangements, ecological mitigation, landscaping and associated works,
Land adjoining Hafan Y Waun, Waunfawr, Aberystwyth

To DEFER determination of the application in order to receive the resolution
of the Village Green application prior to considering this planning application,
also confirmation from SSE and Welsh Water be sought that they had the
appropriate infrastructure in place to cater for this residential development
due to issues raised by Members, and that a management plan for the
enhanced play area over the long term be provided.

Written representation from Mr Llyr Evans (Agent) was read out in committee
in accordance with the temporary addendum to the Operational procedure for

Page 4



Members of the Public addressing the Development Control Committee in
response to Covid-19

A210062 Application for the siting of 8 holiday self-catering lodges together
with access road, landscaping measures and associated works, Land west of
Penrallt Hotel, Aberporth

To APPROVE the application subject to conditions.

Written representation from Mr Rhys Norrington-Davies (Applicant) and Mr
Alex Smith (Agent) were read out in committee in accordance with the
temporary addendum to the Operational procedure for Members of the Public
addressing the Development Control Committee in response to Covid-19

A210077 Demolition of existing stables building and erection of a residential
dwelling, including parking, landscaping and ancillary works, Land at Tyn-y-
Cae, Talybont

To DEFER determination of the application to allow further time or a ‘cooling off’ period
to consider the points raised by the agent, to consider the significance of the departure
and to consider the risks prior to reporting back to Committee in September.

Reason:
To ensure the Committee receives further advice on the significance of the departure
and risks prior to making a final decision.

7. Planning Applications dealt with by Corporate Lead Officer - Economy and
Regeneration:-

It was RESOLVED to note the schedule of planning applications dealt with the
Report of the Corporate Lead Officer — Economy and Regeneration.

8. Planning Appeals
None.

9. Any Other Business
The Chairman stated that he had been informed during the meeting that Councillor
Catherine Hughes had lost her father; condolences were expressed to her and her
family.

Confirmed at the meeting of the Committee held on the 11 August 2021

Chairman:-

Date:

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5
1. Gohiriwyd/Deferred

Dyddiad y

derbyniwyd / | Ymgeisydd
Received |/ Applicant

Date

Cyfeirnod y Cais
# / Application
Reference

Argymbhelliad /

Bwriad / Proposal Lleoliad / Location -
Recommendation

Page 7 2135



This page is intentionally left blank



2. Prif Eitemau/Main ltems

Agenda Iltem 6

Cyfeirnod y Cais

Dyddiad y

/ Application derbyn-lwyd/ Ymgel.s ydd Bwriad / Proposal Lleoliad / Location Argymhelllad-/
Received |/ Applicant Recommendation
Reference
Date
Mr Robert dP\::epII(i): e?oaifr];:s:zle Land ad; College Farm,
A201081 17-12-2020 ) g Bethania, Llanon, SY23 |Refuse
Taylor installation of package
5NJ
treatment plant
Retrospective planning
application for consent
Mrs for a holiday Porth Elenydd, Devils Abbrove Subiect to
A210084 27-01-2021 Heather accommodation in a Bridge, Aberystwyth. ng ditions )
Luke cabin located within the |SY23 3JN
grounds of Porth
Elenydd, Devils Bridge.
Erection of threg Land adjacent
Mr Brian affordable dwellings, Maescrug, Pantycru
A210291 22.03-2021 o including access, 9, Fantyerg, - pefuse
Wilkins Capel Seion,

parking, landscaping and
ancillary works

Aberystwyth, SY23 4EF

Page 9

3/35




2.1. A201081

4/35

Page 10




Rhif y Cais / Application

A201081
Reference
Derbyniwyd / Received 17-12-2020
Y Bwriad / Proposal Annedd fforddiadwy arfaethedig i gynnwys gosod cyfleuster parod i drin carthion

Lleoliad Safle / Site Location Tir yn gyfagos i College Farm, Bethania, Llanon, SY23 5NJ
Math o Gais / Application
Type

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr Robert Taylor, Dol Y Gwanwyn, Nebo, Llanon, Ceredigion, SY23 5LF

Mr Gareth Flynn (Morgan & Flynn Architectural Services), Tan Y Dderwen, Llanrhystud,
Ceredigion, SY23 5E

Caniatad Cynllunio Llawn

Asiant
[...]
dod Cynllunio Lleol fod
yn hapus bod gobaith rhesymol y bydd y tir hwnnw ar gael cyn y gellid gosod amod o'r fath.

Pwerau Dirprwyedig

Mae'r Aelod Lleol, y Cynghorydd Dafydd Edwards wedi gofyn i'r cais gael ei gyflwyno i'r Pwyligor Rheoli Datblygu i'w
benderfynu am y rhesymau a ganlyn:

1. Mae’n credu bod y cais yn cydymffurfio & pholisi fel y mae o fewn Bethania;

2. Mae'n annedd fforddiadwy;

3. Nifydd yn cynyddu traffig i'r safle gan fod yr ymgeiswyr yn defnyddio'r safle nawr fel 'ardal ardd' ac yn ymweld o leiaf
ddwywaith y dydd.

ARGYMHELLIAD :

Argymbhellir gwrthod y cais gan fod y datblygiad arfaethedig yn cynrychioli datblygiad tai amhriodol mewn 'lleoliadau eraill’
sy'n groes i Bolisiau S01 ac S04 y CDLI a'r polisi cynllunio cenedlaethol.

Page 14 IES



Rhif y Cais / Application

A201081
Reference
Derbyniwyd / Received 17-12-2020
Y Bwriad / Proposal Proposed affordable dwelling to include installation of package treatment plant

Lleoliad Safle / Site Location Land adj College Farm, Bethania, Llanon, SY23 5NJ
Math o Gais / Application
Type

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr Robert Taylor, Dol Y Gwanwyn, Nebo, Llanon, Ceredigion, SY23 5LF

Mr Gareth Flynn (Morgan & Flynn Architectural Services), Tan Y Dderwen, Llanrhystud,
Ceredigion, SY23 5ED

Full Planning

Asiant / Agent

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The application site relates to an agricultural field located approximately 185m from the B4577. The application site has no
relevant planning history.

DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT

Full planning permission is sought for the erection of an affordable dwelling. The footprint of the proposed dwelling is
137sgm and is to have an open plan kicthen, dining, living space with a separate utility and w/c along with two double
bedrooms and a bathroom. The materials of the proposed dwelling include rendered walls with a brick plinth with part of the
front elevation to be timber cladding. The windows and guttering are to be grey uPVC along with a timber door. The roof is

[...]
 contrary to LDP Policies S01 and S04 and national planning policy.

Page 18 275



e el

% ’@ﬁiﬁiﬂ

Page 19 575



Rhif y Cais /
Application Reference
Derbyniwyd / Received 27-01-2021

A210084

Y Bwriad / Proposal Rfetr.ospective planning application for cor.13ent. for a holiday accommodation in a cabin located
within the grounds of Porth Elenydd, Devils Bridge.

Lleoliad Safle

/ Site Location

Math o Gais /

Application Type

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mrs Heather Luke, Porth Elenydd, Devils Bridge, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 3JN

Mr Alun Charles (Catalina Architecture and Design ), The Cambria Marine Terrace, Aberystwyth,

Ceredigion, SY23 2AZ

Porth Elenydd, Devils Bridge, Aberystwyth. SY23 3JN

Full Planning

Asiant / Agent

Y SAFLE A HANES PERTHNASOL

Mae Porth Elenydd yn dy ar wahan sy'n meddiannu llain fawr sydd wedi'i lleoli ar gyrion Pontarfynach ar ffordd y B4574 sy'n
cysylltu Pontarfynach & Chwmystwyth.

Mae'r ymgeisydd wedi bod yn berchen ar yr eiddo ac wedi byw ynddo ers 1984. Yn 1985/6 symudodd gwr yr ymgeisydd ar y
pryd i garafan ar dir Porth Elenydd gan ei feddiannu tan 2001/2. Rhwng 2002 a 2006 defnyddiwyd y garafan fel ystafell ardd.

Yn 2006 cymerodd yr ymgeisydd feddiant llwyr o'r eiddo, cafodd y garafan sefydlog ei hadnewyddu a'i defnyddio fel ystafell
haf, gyda’r ymgeisydd a’i hwyrion yn aros yno dros nos yn achlysurol.

Ym mis Gorffennaf 2017, fe osododd yr ymgeisydd Porth Elenydd fel llety gwyliau i'w helpu i aros yn ariannol annibynnol. Ar
y pryd, roedd y garafan sefydlog mewn cyflwr gwael a bu’n rhaid ei symud.

Disodlwyd y garafan sefydlog gan adeilad allanol, yn yr un safle a'r garafan sefydlog, gan ddefnyddio'r un cyfleusterau
trydan, draenio a dwr &'r garafan. Ym mis Medi 2018 dechreuodd yr ymgeisydd hefyd osod yr adeilad allanol fel llety
gwyliau. Ymgymerwyd &'r gwaith hwn a'r defnydd dilynol heb fudd caniatad cynllunio.

MANYLION Y DATBLYGIAD

Cyflwynir y cais hwn o ganlyniad i gamau gorfodi gan Gyngor Sir Ceredigion (INV170265) ac ma
[...]
mgeisydd yn bwriadu cael gwared ar ddwr wyneb drwy ffosydd cerrig. Mae draenio tir wedi argymell, pe bai cyflwr y
ddaear yn anaddas, y dylid cyflwyno dull amgen o waredu dwr wyneb i'r awdurdod i'w asesu.

Amwynder preswyl

Cyflwynwyd un llythyr gwrthwynebu trydydd parti gan breswylwyr yr eiddo cyfagos. Mae'r gwrthwynebiad yn canolbwyntio ar
y sWn, y gerddoriaeth a’r tan gwyllt achlysurol sy'n deillio o'r partion sy'n digwydd yn y caban gwyliau yn aml.

O ystyried bod deg metr ar hugain neu fwy o bellter rhwng ffin safle’r cais a’r eiddo cyfagos, ac ocherwydd bod y math o swn
a gweithgarwch a ddisgrifir yn debyg i hynny a fyddai fel arfer yn digwydd mewn gardd breswyl, ni ystyrir y byddai caniatau'r
datblygiad yn arwain at unrhyw niwed ychwanegol gormodol i amwynder y breswylfa gyfagos drwy swn ac aflonyddwch.

Fodd bynnag, er mwyn mynd i'r afael & phryderon ynglyn & phartion sy'n digwydd yn aml, ystyrir ei bod yn ddoeth argymell
bod amod ynghlwm wrth unrhyw ganiatad cynllunio dilynol sy’n atal chwarae cerddoriaeth wedi’i seinchwyddo rhwng 23:00

Page 22 675




ac 08:00.

Yn ogystal, mae'r ymgeisydd wedi cytuno i godi ffens ar hyd ffin yr ardd i roi preifatrwydd ychwanegol i'r breswylfa gyfagos
os ystyrir bod hyn yn briodol. Gellir cyflawni hyn mewn amod sydd wedi'i eirio'n briodol.

Am y rhesymau uchod, ystyrir bod y datblygiad yn cydymffurfio & maen prawf 7 polisi DM06 y CDLI sy'n ceisio amddiffyn
amwynder meddianwyr eiddo cyfagos rhag niwed sylweddol mewn perthynas a phreifatrwydd, swn a golygfa.

Y RHESYMAU DROS GYFEIRIO'R CAIS AT Y PWYLLGOR RHEOLI DATBLYGU:
Mae'r Cynghorydd Rhodri Davies wedi cyfeirio'r cais at y pwyllgor rheoli cynllunio oherwydd y niwed i'r amwynder cyfagos.
ARGYMHELLIAD

Am y rhesymau a amlinellir uchod, argymhellir cymeradwyo'r cais yn ddibynnol ar amodau.

Page 23 775



Rhif y Cais /
Application Reference
Derbyniwyd / Received 27-01-2021

Retrospective planning application for consent for a holiday accommodation in a cabin located
within the grounds of Porth Elenydd, Devils Bridge.

A210084

Y Bwriad / Proposal

Lleoliad Safle
/ Site Location

Math o Gais /
Application Type
Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mrs Heather Luke, Porth Elenydd, Devils Bridge, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 3JN

Mr Alun Charles (Catalina Architecture and Design ), The Cambria Marine Terrace, Aberystwyth,
Ceredigion, SY23 2AZ

Porth Elenydd, Devils Bridge, Aberystwyth. SY23 3JN

Full Planning

Asiant / Agent

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

Porth Elenydd is a detached house occupying a large plot located on the outskirts of Devils Bridge on the B4574 road
connecting Devils Bridge to Cwmystwyth.

The applicant has owned and lived in the property since 1984. In 1985/6 the applicant’s then husband moved into a caravan
within the grounds of Porth Elenydd occupying it until 2001/2. From 2002 until 2006 the caravan was used as a garden
room.

In 2006 the applicant took sole possession of the property, the static caravan was refurbished and used as a summer room
with occasional sleepovers by the applicant and her grandchildren.

In July 2017 the applicant set up Porth Elenydd as a Holiday Let to help her stay financially independent. At this time the
static caravan, was in disrepair and had to be removed.

The static caravan was replaced with an outbuilding, in the same position as the static, using the same electric, drainage
and water facilities as the caravan. In September 2018 the applicant also began letting the outbuilding as a holiday let. This
work and subsequent use was undertaken without the benefit of planning permission.

DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT

This application submitted is as a result of Enforcement action by Ceredigion County Council (INV170265) and seeks to
retrospectively rectify the breach in planning legislation. The application under consideration is for full retrospective planning
permission for the erection of the outbuilding and its use as a holiday let. The application also seeks permission for
improvements to 
[...]
tions prove unsuitable an alternative method of surface water disposal should be submitted to the authority for
assessment.

Residential amenity

One third party letter of objection has been by the residence of the neighbouring property. The objection focuses on the
frequent noise, music, and occasional fireworks which are a result of the frequent parties which take place at the holiday
cabin.

Given a separation distance of thirty or more metres from the application site boundary and the neighbouring dwelling and
the type of noise and activity described as being similar to that which would normally occur in a residential garden it is not
considered that allowing the development would result in any undue additional harm on the amenity of the neighbouring
residence through noise and disturbance.

Page 26 2073



However in order to address concerns in regard to parties frequently taking place, it is considered prudent to recommend a
condition be attached to any subsequent planning permission preventing the playing of amplified music between the hours
of 23:00 — 08:00.

In addition the applicant has agreed to erect a fence along the garden boundary to afford the neighbouring residence
additional privacy.

For the above reasons the development is considered to accord with the criterion 7 of policy DM06 of the LDP which seek to
protect the amenity of occupiers of nearby properties from significant harm in relation to privacy, noise and outlook.

REASONS FOR REFERRING THE APPLICATION TO THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE:

Councillor Rhodri Davies has referred the application to the Development Control Committee due to the harm to the
surrounding amenity.

RECOMMENDATION:

For the reasons outline above it is recommended that the application be Approved subject to conditions.

Page 27 2175



Page 28 2275



Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

Derbyniwyd / Received 22-03-2021

A210291

Erection of three affordable dwellings, including access, parking, landscaping and
ancillary works

Lleoliad Safle / Site Location  Land adjacent Maescrug, Pantycrug, Capel Seion, Aberystwyth, SY23 4EF
Math o Gais / Application Type Full Planning

Y Bwriad / Proposal

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr Brian Wilkins, Ty Traeth, Clarach, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 3DL
Asiant / Agent E;A::foimt:h (Simply Planning), Studio 211 Creative Quarter, 8a Morgan Arcade, Cardiff,

Y SAFLE A HANES PERTHNASOL

Parsel o dir hirsgwar yw safle’r cais sydd wedi’i leoli’'n ganolog yn y griwp o anheddau a adwaenir gyda’i gilydd fel Pant-y-
Crug. Mae blaen y safle yn wynebu ffordd yr A4120 sy’n cysylltu Aberystwyth a Phontarfynach ac mae ffurf adeiledig ar y
ffiniau bob ochr iddo ac yn uniongyrchol gyferbyn ag ef. Mae rwbel yn gorchuddio rhan o’r tir ac mae rhan o’r tir wed’i
orchuddio & llystyfiant.

Hanes Cynllunio:

A060585 — Cais Cynllunio Amlinellol — Codi Annedd — Cymeradwywyd gydag Amodau(30/11/2006)
A080826 - Cais Cynllunio Llawn - Codi dau dy par - Gwrthodwyd(12/05/2009)

A110255 - Cais Cynllunio Llawn — Codi dau dy par — Cymeradwywyd gydag Amodau (23/12/2011)
A120099 - Materion a Gedwir yn 6l - Codi Annedd - Cymeradwywyd gydag Amodau (17/05/2012)

A150969 - Cais Cynllunio Amlinellol - Codi 5 ty fforddiadwy yn cynnwys rhes o3 ty teras a dau dy par. Cymeradwywyd
gydag Amodau (14/06/2016)

A160646 - Materion a Gedwir yn 6l - Codi 5 ty fforddiadwy yn cynnwys rhes o 3 ty teras a dau dy par - Cymeradwywyd
gydag Amodau (26/08/2016)

A190441 - Cais Cynllunio Llawn - Codi bloc o dair annedd sy’n cynnwys mynedfa newydd i gerbydau - Gwrthodwyd
(30/04/2021)

Mae’r cais cyfredol yn debyg i gais A190441 gan ei fod yn cynnig codi tair annedd ar y safle. Y prif wahaniaeth yw y bydd y
tai i gyd yn fforddiadwy ac ni fydd y cynnig yn cynnwys annedd marchnad agored yn rhan o’r gymysgedd.

MANYLION Y DATBLYGIAD

Mae’r cais yn gofyn am ganiatad cynllunio llawn i godi 3 annedd fforddiadwy. Bydd yr anheddau arfaethedig yn rhai teras
i'w lleoli’'n gyfochrog &'r ffordd, a bydd mynediad o’r A412
[...]
n diweddar ynghylch prisiau eiddo drud
nad yw’r bobl leol yn gallu eu fforddio

o Mae’r lleoliad yn cael ei weld fel datblygiad mewnlenwi

ARGYMHELLIAD:

Gwrthod, gan ei fod yn groes i Bolisiau S01, S04 ac S05 y Cynllun Datblygu Lleol.

Page 32 %1%



Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference
Derbyniwyd / Received 22-03-2021

Erection of three affordable dwellings, including access, parking, landscaping and
ancillary works

Lleoliad Safle / Site Location  Land adjacent Maescrug, Pantycrug, Capel Seion, Aberystwyth, SY23 4EF
Math o Gais / Application Type Full Planning
Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr Brian Wilkins, Ty Traeth, Clarach, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 3DL

Mr A Smith (Simply Planning), Studio 211 Creative Quarter, 8a Morgan Arcade, Cardiff,
CF10 1AF

A210291

Y Bwriad / Proposal

Asiant / Agent

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The application site is a rectangular parcel of land centrally located within the group of dwellings collectively known as Pant-
y-Crug. The site fronts onto the A4120 road that connects Aberystwyth with Devil’s Bridge and is bordered by built form on
its flanks and directly opposite. The land is partly overlaid with hard-core and partly overgrown with vegetation.

Planning History:

A060585 — Outline Planning — Erection of Dwelling — Approved Subject to Conditions(30/11/2006)

A080826 — Full Planning — Erection of two semi-detached dwellings — Refused(12/05/2009)

A110255 — Full Planning — Erection of a pari of Semi-detached houses — ApprovedSubject to Conditions (23/12/2011)
A120099 — Reserved Matters — Erection of a Dwelling — Approved Subject toConditions (17/05/2012)

A150969 — Outline Planning — Erection of 5 affordable houses comprising of a row of3 terrace houses and a pair of semi-
detached houses. Approved subject to Conditions (14/06/2016)

A160646 — Reserved Matters — Erection of 5 affordable houses comprising of a row of 3 terrace houses and a pair of semi-
detached houses — Approved Subject to Conditions (26/08/2016)

A190
[...]
n how the conduct of site visits or the nature of the
inconsistent advice or liaison affected the application process. The application refers
to an incorrect interpretation of permitted development regulations, but no
explanation of this is provided. Taking all these matters in the round, I consider that
there is no convincing evidence of unreasonable behaviour in any of them.

Conclusion

6. For the reasons given above, I find that that the Local Planning Authority did not
behave unreasonably in refusing planning permission. I therefore conclude that
unreasonable behaviour resulting in unnecessary expense, as described in the Section
12 Annex to the Development Management Manual, has not been demonstrated. The
application for an award of costs is refused.

A L McCooey

Inspector

Page 52



	Agenda
	4 To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 28 July 2021
	Wednesday, 28 July 2021
	1.    Personal
	The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting.
	2.     Apologies
	3     Disclosure of Personal and/or Prejudicial Interest
	6. Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory      Applications
	Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer
	Economy and Regeneration upon development, advertisement; local
	authority and statutory planning Applications:-
	Written representation from Friends of ErwGoch field (objectors) and Mr Dylan Green (Agent) were read out in committee in accordance with the temporary addendum to the Operational procedure for Members of the Public addressing the Development Control ...
	A201067 Hybrid planning application comprising: A) Outline planning application with all matters reserved (except those included in full application below) for residential development to be developed in phases and associated works; B) Full application...
	To DEFER determination of the application in order to receive the resolution of the Village Green application prior to considering this planning application, also confirmation from SSE and Welsh Water be sought that they had the appropriate infrastruc...
	_____________________________________________________________Written representation from Mr Llyr Evans (Agent) was read out in committee in accordance with the temporary addendum to the Operational procedure for Members of the Public addressing the D...
	A210062 Application for the siting of 8 holiday self-catering lodges together  with access road, landscaping measures and associated works, Land west of  Penrallt Hotel, Aberporth
	To APPROVE the application subject to conditions.
	_____________________________________________________________
	Written representation from Mr Rhys Norrington-Davies (Applicant) and Mr Alex Smith (Agent) were read out in committee in accordance with the temporary addendum to the Operational procedure for Members of the Public addressing the Development Control...
	A210077 Demolition of existing stables building and erection of a residential  dwelling, including parking, landscaping and ancillary works, Land at Tyn-y- Cae, Talybont
	_____________________________________________________________
	7.  Planning Applications dealt with by Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and             Regeneration:-
	It was RESOLVED to note the schedule of planning applications dealt with the    Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and Regeneration.

	5 To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the Committee
	6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory Applications
	7 Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority
	8 Appeals
	Appeal Decision - 3262380
	Costs Decision - 3262380




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE held remotely by video-
conference on   

Wednesday, 11 August 2021 
 

Present: Councillor Lynford Thomas (Chair), John Adams-Lewis, Bryan Davies, Gethin Davies,  
Meirion Davies, Odwyn Davies, Ifan Davies, Paul Hinge, Peter Davies MBE, Rhodri Davies, Dafydd 
Edwards,  Rhodri Evans, Catherine Hughes, Maldwyn Lewis, Gareth Lloyd, Lyndon Lloyd MBE, Dai 
Mason , Rowland Rees-Evans and Wyn Thomas  
 
Also in attendance:  
 
Officers in attendance: Mr Alan Davies – Corporate Manager, Planning Services, Mrs Catrin 
Newbold- Service Manager, Development Management,  Mr Jonathan Eirug – Development 
Management Team Leader North, , Ms Elin Prysor- Corporate Lead Officer- Legal Services and 
Monitoring Officer,   Ms Nia Jones – Corporate Manger – Democratic Services and Mrs Dana 
Jones, Democratic Services and Standards Officer 
 
      
                             (10:00am –12:10pm) 
 
 1.    Personal 
  The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting.   

 
 Condolences were expressed to Councillor Catherine Hughes and her family on the passing 

of her father. 
  

  2.     Apologies 
         Councillor Ceredig Davies apologised for his inability to attend the meeting. 
 
 
  3     Disclosure of Personal and/or Prejudicial Interest 

    None. 
         
 4. Minutes of a Meeting of the Committee held on the 28 July 2021 
  It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 28 July  
          2021. 
 
  Matters arising 
  None. 
 
 5.  Planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the Committee  
 None.  
 
 
6. Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory Applications 
 Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer  

Economy and Regeneration upon development, advertisement; local 
authority and statutory planning Applications:- 

 
  

Written representation from Mr Robert Taylor (Applicant) was read out in committee 



 

2 
 

in accordance with the temporary addendum to the Operational procedure for 
Members of the Public addressing the Development Control Committee in response 
to Covid-19 
 
A201081 Proposed affordable dwelling to include installation of package treatment 
plant, Land adj College Farm, Bethania, Llanon 
 

 To DEFER determination of the application to allow further time to seek additional 
 information and a ‘cooling off’ period to : 

 consider the points raised by Members, 

 seek additional information from the Highways service 

 seek additional information from the Applicant 

 to consider the significance of the departure   

 to consider the risks prior to reporting back to Committee to include the new highways 
proposal  

 if the dwelling could be considered under One Planet guidance.  

 There was ambiguity in the proposal 
 
 Reason: 
 To ensure the Committee receives further advice on the significance of the departure 
 and risks prior to making a final decision. 

 
 
 _____________________________________________________________ 
        Written representation from Mr Alun Charles (Agent) was read out in committee in 

accordance with the temporary addendum to the Operational procedure for 
Members of the Public addressing the Development Control Committee in response 
to Covid-19 

 
 

A210084 Retrospective planning application for consent for a holiday 
accommodation in a cabin located within the grounds of Porth Elenydd, Devils     
Bridge, Porth Elenydd, Devils Bridge, Aberystwyth 

 
 To APPROVE the application subject to conditions.  
 
 _____________________________________________________________ 
 
 Written representation from Mr Alex Smith (Agent) was read out in committee in 

accordance with the temporary addendum to the Operational procedure for 
Members of the Public addressing the Development Control Committee in response 
to Covid-19 

 
 
 A210291 Erection of three affordable dwellings, including access, parking, 
 landscaping and ancillary works, Land adjacent Maescrug, Pantycrug, Capel 
 Seion, Aberystwyth 
 
        To APPROVE the application subject to a Section 106 for affordable dwellings and that the 
 discount for sale remain at 30%, if the applicant does not agree, the Corporate Lead Officer –   



 

3 
 

Economy & Regeneration be authorised to REFUSE the application. 

        Members did not agree with the recommendation of Officers, and were of the opinion that the 
 application could be approved for the following reasons:- 

 Principle of development had previously been established due to the approval of the previous 
planning application on the site, therefore an additional affordable dwelling was welcomed and 
the developer could possibly receive a more favourable financial return on the development if 
3 affordable dwellings were approved;  

 The applicant had a list of potential purchasers for these affordable dwellings which 
demonstrates that there’s a demand for these dwellings; 

 Approval of this application would assist the Local Authority in its target for the number of 
affordable dwellings in the County; 

 Affordable dwellings were required urgently and this had recently been highlighted in the press 
by the Minister of Climate Change, Julie James MS; 

 Affordable dwellings at this location were required as there were no developments in the 
nearby town 

 Members stated that they did not accept a reduction of 15% in the discount of sale of these 
dwellings as all other developments with affordable dwellings had agreed to the 30%, approval 
of this request would set a precedent which was not viable  

 That  a 15% Discount would be contrary to policy 

 Approval of one additional affordable dwelling was supported as Members did not wish for the 
two affordable dwellings previously granted planning permission to not be built 

 
 
 
 _____________________________________________________________ 
     

7.  Planning Applications dealt with by Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and           
    Regeneration:- 

  It was RESOLVED to note the schedule of planning applications dealt with the  
  Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and Regeneration. The Service  
        Manager, Development Management updated Members on the performance of the  
        service since the last quarter. Members congratulated the service on their   
  achievements in light of inadequate staffing. 

 

      
8.  Planning Appeals 
     It was AGREED to note the appeal decision received.  
 
9.  Any Other Business 
      
 

 
Confirmed at the meeting of the Committee held on the 08 September 2021 
 
      
   Chairman:-____________________ 
 
      



 

4 
 

    Date:_______________ 
 
 

 


